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COVID-19 Update: The CDC Issues New Isolation 
Guidance 

By Morris L. Hawk 

On December 27, 2021, the CDC shortened its recommended isolation and quarantine periods for those 
infected with, or exposed to, COVID-19. Because the CDC’s Isolation Guidance is incorporated by reference 
into OSHA’s vaccination or test rule, larger employers should revise their policies to reflect these new 
guidelines in advance of the January 10th deadline for compliance. Here is a summary of the new 
isolation/quarantine periods:   

Employees Who Have Tested Positive and are Asymptomatic 

• Isolate at home for five days. 

• Mask for five days after isolation period. 
Employees Who Have Tested Positive and Have Symptoms 

• Isolate at home for five days and, if symptoms resolve during that time, the employee can leave 
isolation. 

• If the employee has a fever, the employee must remain isolated until the fever resolves. 

• Mask for five days after isolation period. 
Employees Who Are Exposed to COVID-19 and Have Received Booster 

• No required isolation or quarantine. 

• Wear mask for 10 days. 

• Best practice: Test, if possible, five days after exposure. 
Employees Who Are Exposed to COVID-19 and Completed Vaccination (Pfizer or Moderna) Within 
the Last Six Months or Received J&J Vaccine Within the Last Two Months  

• No required isolation or quarantine. 

• Wear mask for 10 days. 

• Best practice: Test, if possible, five days after exposure. 
Employees Who Are Exposed To COVID-19 and Are Unvaccinated or Completed Vaccination (Pfizer 
or Moderna) More Than Six Months Ago or Received J&J Vaccine More Than Two Months Ago 

• Stay home for five days. 

• Mask for five days after quarantine 

• If employee cannot quarantine, mask for 10 days 
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• Best practice: Test, if possible, five days after exposure. 
Please reach out to your Roetzel attorney with any questions regarding the CDC’s new guidance or any 
other COVID-19 related employment issue. 

 

Doug Spiker 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Services 
216.696.7125 │ dspiker@ralaw.com 
 
Aretta Bernard 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Litigation & Counseling 
330.849.6630│ abernard@ralaw.com 
 
Susan Keating Anderson 
Chair, Education Law Group 
216.232.3595│sanderson@ralaw.com 
 
Karen Adinolfi 
330.849.6773 │ kadinolfi@ralaw.com 
 
Bob Blackham 
216.615.4839│bblackham@ralaw.com 
 
Michael Brohman 
312.582.1682│mbrohman@ralaw.com 
 
Helen. S. Carroll 
330.849.6710│hcarroll@ralaw.com 
 
G. Frederick Compton, Jr. 
330.849.6610│fcompton@ralaw.com 
 
 

Monica Frantz 
216.820.4241 │ mfrantz@ralaw.com 
 
Barry Freeman 
216.615.4850│ bfreeman@ralaw.com 
 
Morris Hawk 
216.615.4841 │ mhawk@ralaw.com 
 
Philip Heebsh 
419.708.5390 │pheebsh@ralaw.com 
 
David Hirt 
216.328.0558 │ dhirt@ralaw.com 
 
Paul Jackson  
330.849.6657 │ pjackson@ralaw.com 
 
Adrienne Kirshner 
216.456.3850 │ akirshner@ralaw.com 
 
Jonathan Miller 
419.254.5273 │ JDMiller@ralaw.com 
 
Stephanie Olivera Mittica 
330.849.6671 │ solivera@ralaw.com 
 
Nancy Noall 
216.820.4207 │ nnoall@ralaw.com 
 

 
 

  
 

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2021 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For 
more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.762.7725 

mailto:dspiker@ralaw.com
mailto:abernard@ralaw.com
mailto:sanderson@ralaw.com
mailto:kadinolfi@ralaw.com
mailto:hcarroll@ralaw.com
mailto:fcompton@ralaw.com
mailto:mfrantz@ralaw.com
mailto:bfreeman@ralaw.com
mailto:mhawk@ralaw.com
mailto:dhirt@ralaw.com
mailto:pjackson@ralaw.com
mailto:akirshner@ralaw.com
mailto:JDMiller@ralaw.com
mailto:nnoall@ralaw.com

